



**NEW ZEALAND**  
FOREIGN AFFAIRS & TRADE



Minister of Foreign Affairs and Trade  
New Zealand

28 November 2019

Francis Cole  
fyi-request-11600-8ac6a1db@requests.fyi.org.nz

195 Lambton Quay  
Private Bag 18-901  
Wellington 6160  
New Zealand

+64 4 439 8000  
+64 4 472 9596

Dear Francis Cole

I refer to your email of 5 November 2019 in which you request the following under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA):

*"the list of the delegation and support staff/non official delegation excluding security personnel that accompanied each of the leaders below that visited New Zealand on official/state visits. if you plan to refuse under section 9/2 then just the job titles of these people.*

1. *President of chile, november 2018*
2. *President of korea, december 2018*
3. *President poland, august 2018"*

Please find attached Annex 1, which lists the job titles of the delegation and support staff that accompanied each of the leaders that visited New Zealand on official/state visits as you requested. The names of the delegation and support staff have been withheld under s9(2)(a) of the Act.

Please note that this letter (with your personal details redacted) may be published on the Ministry's website.

You have the right under section 28(3) of the OIA to seek a review of this response by the Ombudsman.

Yours sincerely

Wendy Adams  
for Secretary of Foreign Affairs and Trade

## Annex 1

---

### **President of Chile, November 2018**

- HE The President of the Republic of Chile,
- Minister of Foreign Affairs
- Vice-Minister of Commerce
- Director-General (Protocol and Ceremonies)
- Presidential Press Director
- President's Doctor
- President's International Affairs Adviser
- Deputy Director del (Ceremonies and Official Visits) – DIPRO
- Minister of Foreign Affairs Cabinet
- Deputy Director DIPREN
- Presidential Press Coordinator
- Presidential Production Advisor
- Social Media
- President's Photographer
- President's Cameraman
- Technical Supervisor
- Sound Technician
- Protocol
- Press (x16)

### **Business Delegation**

- President, *Sociedad Fomento Fabril (SOFOPA)* - Manufacturers' Association
- Presidente de la *Cámara Chilena de la Construcción (CChC)* - Chilean Chamber of Commerce
- President, *Cámara Nacional de Comercio, Servicios y Turismo de Chile (CNC)* – National Chamber of Commerce, Services and Tourism
- President, *Sociedad Nacional de Agricultura (SNA)* – National Agricultural Association
- President, *Asociación de Emprendedores de Chile (ASECH)* – Chile Entrepreneurs' Association

### **President of Korea, December 2018**

The names and job titles for the delegation and support staff that accompanied the President of the Republic of Korea to New Zealand in December 2018 have been withheld under s6(b)(i) of the Act.

**President of Poland, August 2018**

- Secretary of State, Chief of the Cabinet of the President
- Secretary of State in the Chancellery of the President
- Undersecretary of State in the Ministry of Foreign Affairs
- Deputy Director of the Office of Foreign Affairs in the Chancellery of the President
- Deputy Director of the Protocol Department in the Ministry of Foreign Affairs
- Director of the Office for Cooperation with the Polish Community and Poles Abroad in the Chancellery of the President
- Staff member of the Office for Cooperation with the Polish Community and Poles Abroad in the Chancellery of the President
- Staff member of the Office of Foreign Affairs in the Chancellery of the President
- Two staff members of the organisational division of the Chancellery of the President
- Staff member of the Press office in the Chancellery of the President
- Staff member from the Office of Culture and National Heritage in the Chancellery of the President
- Staff member from the Protocol Department in the Ministry of Foreign Affairs
- Interpreter
- Photographer
- Cameraman
- Physician to the President
- Assistant to the First Lady